Freedom of Information Request

Reference Number:EPUT.FOI.22.2553Date Received:30.06.2022

Information Requested:

- How many people have been diagnosed with BDD Body Dysmorphic Disorder in the trust in the past 20 years (or as far back as the records allow you to search) There have been 266 unique patients diagnosed with BDD since the 1st June 2002 to 7th July 2022 under Secondary Mental Health Services at EPUT.
- 2) In the past 20 years (or as far back as it is possible to search records) how many people with BDD Body Dysmorphic Disorder were treated in primary care services? EPUT do not have Primary care services, therefore not applicable.
- 3) In the past 20 years (or as far back as you may be able to search in the records) how many people diagnosed with BDD Body Dysmorphic Disorder were treated in secondary care? There have been 266 unique patients diagnosed with BDD since the 1st June 2002 to 7th July 2022 – These patients would be treated by the Trust

4) Can you provide me with a yearly breakdown of how many people within the trust have been diagnosed with BDD and treated per year over the past 20 years (or as far back as the records allow you to search). Broken down by the number of people diagnosed with BDD per year and the region within the trust (e.g. North Essex 2 people in 2011, 4 people in 2012, Suffolk 2 people 2011 etc). Activity has been split based on CCG of patient's registered GP Practice. Note, numbers less than 5 have been suppressed to ensure patient confidentiality. The Trust is unable to provide some this information. This is because the numbers above are very low and could potentially make the individuals identifiable. The Trust is therefore applying Section 41 (Information Provided in Confidence).

CCG NAME	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022
NHS BASILDON AND BRENTWOOD CCG						*			*			*	*	*	5	5	*	*	6	*	
NHS CASTLE POINT AND ROCHFORD CCG		*					*							*	*	*					*
NHS MID ESSEX CCG	6	7	*	*	5	*	5	*	6	*	6	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
NHS NORTH EAST ESSEX CCG	*	*	*		*		*	*	*	*	8	*	5	5	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
NHS SOUTHEND CCG													*		*	*	*	*		*	
NHS THURROCK CCG						*			*		*				7	10	*	*	*		*
NHS WEST ESSEX CCG	*	*		*	*	*	*		*	5	*	*	*		*	*	*			*	*
NHS BEDFORDSHIRE CCG												*									
NHS CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH CCG																*					
NHS CHESHIRE CCG													*								
NHS EAST AND NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE CCG												*									
NHS WEST SUFFOLK CCG																		*			
NO CCG OR CCG NOT KNOWN			*				*	*	*	*		*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*		

5) How many people have been diagnosed with OCD Obsessive Compulsive Disorder in the trust in the past 20 years (or as far back as the records allow you to search) There have been 796 unique patients diagnosed with OCD since the 1st June 2002 to 7th July 2022 under Secondary Mental Health Services at EPUT. 6) In the past 20 years (or as far back as it is possible to search records) how many people with OCD Obsessive Compulsive Disorder were treated in primary care services?

EPUT do not have Primary care services, therefore not applicable.

- 7) In the past 20 years (or as far back as you may be able to search in the records) how many people diagnosed with OCD Obsessive Compulsive Disorder were treated in secondary care? Same answer as question 5 above.
- 8) Can you provide me with a yearly breakdown of how many people within the trust have been diagnosed with OCD and treated per year over the past 20 years (or as far back as the records allow you to search). Broken down by the number of people diagnosed with OCD per year and the region within the trust (e.g. North Essex 2 people in 2011, 4 people in 2012, Suffolk 2 people 2011 etc). Activity has been split based on CCG of patient's registered GP Practice. Note, numbers less than 5 have been suppressed to ensure patient confidentiality. The Trust is unable to provide some this information. This is because the numbers above are very low and could potentially make the individuals identifiable. The Trust is therefore applying Section 41 (Information Provided in Confidence).

CCG NAME	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022
NHS BASILDON AND BRENTWOOD CCG			5	6	*	*	*	7	8	10	12	6	6	*	19	37	20	11	11	6	*
NHS CASTLE POINT AND ROCHFORD CCG	*	5	*	*		*	*	5	*	5	6	*	5	*	12	23	17	13	5	*	5
NHS MID ESSEX CCG	*	*	5		*			*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	5	9	12	12	*	
NHS NORTH EAST ESSEX CCG	*	*	*			*	*	*		*	6	5	*		*	5	6	8	8	11	*
NHS SOUTHEND CCG	8	8	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	7	10	5	*	*	12	19	22	10	*	5	
NHS THURROCK CCG		*	*	10	*	*	*	6	5	*	*	6			10	22	25	8	7	7	
NHS WEST ESSEX CCG	*		*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*		*	*	*	*	5	5	*	
NHS BARKING AND DAGENHAM CCG																				*	
NHS BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET SWINDON	AND WI	LTSHIR	E CCG												*						
NHS BEDFORDSHIRE CCG										*											
NHS CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH CCG																	*	*	*		
NHS CENTRAL LONDON (WESTMINSTER) CCG										*											
NHS CHESHIRE CCG																*					
NHS DORSET CCG																		*			
NHS EALING CCG																	*				
NHS EAST AND NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE CCG	*															*			*		
NHS EAST LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND CCG									*												
NHS EAST SUSSEX CCG																	*				
NHS HAVERING CCG															*					*	
NHS HERTS VALLEYS CCG																					*
NHS IPSWICH AND EAST SUFFOLK CCG																	*	*		*	
NHS KENT AND MEDWAY CCG															*						
NHS LANCASHIRE NORTH CCG											*										
NHS NORFOLK AND WAVENEY CCG												*									
NHS NORTH CENTRAL LONDON CCG																*					
NHS NORTH YORKSHIRE CCG															*						
NHS REDBRIDGE CCG															*						
NHS ROTHERHAM CCG																	*				
NHS SHEFFIELD CCG																*					
NHS SOUTH EAST LONDON CCG																		*		*	
NHS SOUTH WEST LONDON CCG										*											
NHS WEST SUFFOLK CCG																*					
NO CCG OR CCG NOT KNOWN			*		*		*	*	*		*	*	*	*		*	6	*		*	*

Applied Exemption:

Section 41 (Information provided in confidence):

- (1) Information is exempt information if-
 - (a) it was obtained by the public authority from any other person (including another public authority), and

- (b) the disclosure of the information to the public (otherwise than under this Act) by the public authority holding it would constitute a breach of confidence actionable by that or any other person.
- (2) The duty to confirm or deny does not arise if, or to the extent that, the confirmation or denial that would have to be given to comply with section 1(1)(a) would (apart from this Act) constitute an actionable breach of confidence.

Publication Scheme:

As part of the Freedom of Information Act all public organisations are required to proactively publish certain classes of information on a Publication Scheme. A publication scheme is a guide to the information that is held by the organisation. EPUT's Publication Scheme is located on its Website at the following link https://eput.nhs.uk